FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

PARTS
MANUAL

Page 1/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

MOTOR
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 25.02103.00 ENGINE 1
002 66.02015.00 FUEL PRE-FILTER 1
003 64.02014.00 ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP DEUTZ 1
004 25.02131.00 TUBE 1
005 66.02013.00 FUEL FILTER 1
007 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 8
008 57.02091.01 COUPLING z47 1

Page 2 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

02. ENGINE
EXHAUST PIPE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 25.02202.00 EXHAUST PIPE 1
002  603.08020.87 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 3
003  104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 11
004 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 11
005 935.79045.66 CLAMP 1
006 25.02201.00 EXHAUST PIPE 1
007 64.02035.00 EXHAUST MOTOR JOINT DEUTZ TD 3.6 L4 3
008 64.02034.00 EXHAUST CLAMP DEUTZ TD 3.6 L4 3
009 64.02030.00 See Engine Exploded View -FILTER DOC DEUTZ TD 3.6 L4 1
010 64.02036.00 SKIP JOINT ESC. DEUTZ TD 1
011 64.02031.00 SUPPORT DOC DEUTZ TD 3.6 2
012 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 8
013 64.02033.00 EXHAUST PIPE C90 DEUTZ TD 3.6 1

Page 3/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

02. ENGINE
INLET
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 30.02301.00 PROTECTOR 1
002 912.90110.66 HOSE CLAMP @90-110 3
003 30.02302.00 TUBE, METALLIC @96x@95x130 1
004 46.02038.01 AIR FILTER 1
005 46.02310.00 HOSE CLAMP FILTER 1
006 25.02302.00 SHEET 1
007 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
008 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 2
009 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
010 604.08035.86 SCREW DIN931 2
011 64.11042.00 INDICATOR FILTER AIR 50 mbar 1
012 64.02324.00 TUBE D70x50x2 1
013 912.70090.66 CLAMP D70-90 2
014 25.02301.00 TUBE 1

Page 4 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

02. ENGINE

DELIVERY

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 25.2401.01 FUEL TANK 1
002 46.10059.00 FUEL LEVEL PROTECTOR 1
003 30.02042.00 CAP. THEFT PROOF TANK 1
004 615.04050.66 BOLT DIN84 M4x50 2
005 30.02037.00 PIPE PROTECTION 2
006 615.04020.66 SCREW DIN84 4
007 30.02044.00 LEVEL 500MM DIESEL 1
008 104.04000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D4 10
009 101.04000.66 WASHER DIN125 D4 6
010 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 4
011 25.02402.01 SHEET 1
012 01.00102.00 STUD DIN939 * 40 M12x1,75 3
013 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 3
014 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 3
015 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 3
016 46.11033.00 1
017 469.03519.00 HOSE B/P 12X19 4
018 25.02131.00 TUBE 1

Page 5/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

E{AausAa

02. ENGINE
DELIVERY
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 830.04010.00 CLAMP 3
020 948.01508.00 FLANGE D15 4
021 66.02104.00 DEUTZ TD 3.6 L4 STAGE V ENGINE 1
022 66.10130.00 FITTING M16x1.5 -DN13 2
023 20.10505.00 BUNA METAL SEAL M16 3
024 603.10035.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x35 4
025 66.02015.00 FUEL PRE-FILTER 1
026 64.02014.00 ELECTRIC FUEL PUMP DEUTZ 1
027 66.02013.00 FUEL FILTER 1
028 64.10130.00 TANG FITTING M16x1.5-DN10 1
029 25.02403.01 SHEET 1
030 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 2
031 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
032 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
033 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2
034 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 4
035 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 4
036 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 4

Page 6 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

02. ENGINE
RADIATOR (PART 1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 472.00411.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
002 25.02504.00 GUARD RADIATOR 1
003 30.02055.01 WATER-OIL RADIATOR 1
004 912.40060.66 CLAMP D40-60 5
005 25.02506.00 TUBE 1
006 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 4
007 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 9
008 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 4
009 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 4
010 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 9
011 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 5
012 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 6
013 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 11
014 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 11
015 25.02502.00 TUBE 1
016 830.01806.00 CLAMP LOOP 2
017 30.02095.00 TUBE RUBBER B/P 42X50X278 1
018 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 4
019 64.02021.01 FAN 8P 35° D460 1
020 64.02020.00 FAN SUPPORT 1

Page 7 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

02. ENGINE
RADIATOR (PART 2)

L 650

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 5
002 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 5
003 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 5
004 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 5
005 25.02501.01 SHEET 1
006 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 3
007 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 3
008 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
009 469.03014.00 HOSE L/P MAT. 8x14 3
010 912.32050.66 CLAMP DIN3017 2
011 469.45031.00 TUBE B/P 22x31 1
012 66.02530.00 EXPANSION TANK 1
013 32.02151.00 REFRIGERANT CAP 1BAR 1

Page 8 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

014
015

30.10041.00
912.08016.66

LEVEL VISUAL INDICATOR 1
CLAMP DIN3017

Page 9/124




I FORKLIFTS
C 401 H X4 TIER4

02. ENGINE
ENGINE SUPPORTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 25.02602.00 SHEET 2
002 25.02601.00 SHEET 1
003 25.02603.00 SHEET 1
004 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 16
005 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 20
006 603.12035.86 SCREW DIN933 16
007 25.02605.00 SHOCK ABSORBER 4
008 601.10025.86 SCREW DIN912 8
009 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
010 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 8
011 603.12040.86 SCREW DIN933 M12x40 4
012 112.12000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D 12X36 4

Page 10/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
HYDROSTATIC TRANSMISSION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 30.03110.00 Geared C400/500H X4 1
002 25.03020.00 HYDR. ENGINE 1
003 601.16060.86 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M16x60 4
004 104.16000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
005 201.16003.50 GASKET DIN3770 160X3 1
006 30.03170.00 FIXING SUPPORT 80X203X260 2
007 603.12035.86 SCREW DIN933 8
008 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 8
009 711.16000.66 NUT DIN982 M16 8.8 K 4
010 101.16000.66 WASHER DIN125 D16 4
011 43.70381.00 PANEL 4
012 43.70833.00 WASHER 65X16X5 4
013 604.16075.86 SCREW DIN931 M16x75 4
014 RXR909603762 VALVE 1

Page 11/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

GEARBOX
0037+
36
35
"
P 0
— f e
&/ /83
e, ]
7 [/
39 h
W
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
0 30.03110.00 Geared C400/500H X4 1
001 30.03103.01 REDUCTION CASE 1
002 30.03104.00 REDUCTOR COVER 1
003 30.03158.00 COUPLING 55X60X120 1
004 30.03159.00 COVER. 38X168 1
005 43.70610.00 COUPLING CYL/CYL 1
006 308.25020.00 NEEDLE CAGE K25X30X20 1
007 205.60008.50 DIN3760 SEAL 60X80X8 1
008 201.11503.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
009 301.55021.00 WASHER CALIBER 0.2 1
010 904.55000.00 RING DIN471 E55 1
011 10.03202.00 DISK AXIAL 1
012 10.03209.00 DISK AXIAL 10
013 10.03211.00 DISK CLUTCH 9
014 30.03157.00 WASHER. 4.5X56 1
015 30.03156.00 SPRING COMP. 1X6X16 8
016 30.03155.00 CLUTCH PLATE 65X96X62 1
017 315.65018.00 BEARING DIN711 1

Page 12 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

E{AausAa

GEARBOX
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
018 30.03154.00 PISTON 104X120X40 1
019 237.11135.50 BOARD IS. COMPAC. 110.72 X3 1
020 237.95035.50 BOARD 94,84X3,5 1
021 301.50027.00 GEAR DING25 3
022 30.03163.00 CHARGE 3.3X76 1
023 20.03054.00 GEAR (CH250) 1
024 30.03152.01 SHAFT CIL / ROS D45XD20X256 1
025 30.03153.00 SUPLEMENT D35X45X21 1
026 301.45025.00 BEARING DIN625 1
027 205.50010.50 SEAL DIN3760 1
028 30.03101.00 GEAR Z49 1
029 201.37003.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
030 15.00368.02 WASHER 1
031 710.20000.66 NUT DIN935 M20x1,5 1
032 401.35040.60 PIN 1
033 80.01090.00 CAP 1
034 107.10000.10 WASHER AL 1
035 80.01035.00 SCREW DIN910* 3
036 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 5
037 20.03104.00 CAP 1
039 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 6
040 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6
041 604.10035.86 SCREW DIN931 11
042 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 12
043 403.10035.00 PIN DIN6325 D10X35 2
044 403.03018.00 PIN 3x18 DIN6325 1

Page 13/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
TRANSMISSION SUPPORT

W

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 30.10081.00 SUPPORT 1
002 603.08030.86 SCREW DIN933 M8X30 2
003 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 2
004 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2

Page 14 /124



FORKLIFTS

03. TRANSMISSION
HYDROSTATIC PUMP

pa— @
(3)
YT
\
- -
g
4 1\., ( 2"\
o NEY
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 601.14040.86 HEXAGON SOCKET HEAD SCREW DIN912 M14x40 2
002 104.14000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 2
003 15.30110.00 WASHER 14X7X26 2
004 24.03200.00 HYDROSTATIC PUMP 1
005 603.10030.86 SCREW DIN933 12
006 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 13
007 25.03201.00 CYLINDRICAL COUPLING 1
008 25.03202.00 SERRATED COUPLING 1

Page 15/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 30.03201.01 FIXED AXLE DANA JOKE LSD 1
002 101.20000.66 WASHER DIN125 16
003 104.20000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 8
004 604.20240.86 BOLT DIN931 M20x240 8
005 30.03250.00 STRIP SUPPORT 25X120X200 2
006 711.20000.66 NUT 8

Page 16/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE (2)

i
87
/
1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA001051178 O-RING 3
002 DA1120100705 1
003 DA1120103703 CASING 1
004 DA1710101504 CAP 1
005 DA1120101802 VENT 1
007 DA1120161001 CAP 1
008 DA1120161003 MAGNET PLUG 1
009 DA002020088 CIRCLIP 1

Page 17 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
FRONT AXLE (3)

i 2 i .
b Y “{} {Ea
Wi %) # 'ﬂ h
o e T | i
. i = 5
g 8 ffﬁ b al /)
i 'l.'l.!l'n,. ,{. j 3= =
; ‘\;I‘ o ' " i ) L4 @ i
el h- 0 i,
| r'\i i & m@ £
i \ 3 g7 '.!n'J@
| W, i f ) i1 ]
5 14 b L] i G
1 | iy I
N or R " ow
L BN
; 'E} I. [41]
i ..ﬁ; B 2 JKd s 340
|'|I gt - .lll;' Wi aCaffalfel] "_'_IF_'!I.'.II i)
LYl k i “l ;
s ML
kS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA3571413901 NUT 1
002 DA1120473202 FLANGE 1
003 DA9530102501 COVERPLATE 1
004 DA001034328 SEAL 1
005 DA016304289 4
006 DA002143244 CIRCLIP 4
007 DA001053158 O-RING 1
008 DA9530401201 CLAMP 1
009 DA1120400902 SPACER 1
010 DA1230440002 SHIM SET 1
011 DA1120440004 SHIM SET 1
012 DA005100162 BUSH 2
013 DA1120450021 BEVEL GEAR SET 1
014 DA016304162 BOLT 2
015 DA005091039 TAPER ROLLER BEARING 2
017 DA1120400508 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR 2
018 DA1120400404 SATELLITE 4
019 DA1120400603 PIN 4

Page 18 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE (3)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
020 DA002063163 CIRCLIP 4
021 DA1120400801 WASHER 4
023 DA016283390 SCREW 12
024 DA1120401602 CLAMP 2
027 DA1120401104 DIFFERENTIAL HOUSING 1
032 DA1120470304 1
033 DA1120461103 DIFFERENTIAL DISC SET 2
040 DA1120403202 CLAMP 1
041 DA1120470602 BOLT 4

Page 19/ 124



I FORKLIFTS
C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
FRONT AXLE (4)

1 3
o }ﬁ,- LY
|'Ilr"r i i ¥
L,
1 g R T 4
i ' e | S 1
2 ‘::h‘ ] T‘w"'" . t'
| (7 @
9 i .,..;-2?' B 8 - ;
1
B 0 0 O "* 3
s B L b7
g'r. .':"' R n (E
.""J i1 i3
:"fll .II ]3
i & f"ffV PR " X
. 5 17
\ 1{.‘:‘\} a@ 1
Yy Y¢ @
43 ) o
' prasd e
I."r bl ‘-'\" o /;} LY
il I J
: e U oy 1l
ATH DAL s I
M F l'1_l-:?.- ]
W o<,
47 Wit w 17418
i
21 Hiw 12e03014
30) Kit w 18+17518423426
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA1120601821 CASE 2
003 DA1120607001 SCREW 32
004 DA1120161001 CAP 4
005 DA1120161003 MAGNET PLUG 2
006 DA1170600901 SEAL 2
007 DA1120600106 HALF SHAFT 2
008 DA9320607401 WHEEL STUD 16
009 DA1120604901 WHEEL HUB 2
010 DA001051178 O-RING 2
011 DA005103166 BUSH 4
012 DA002063193 CIRCLIP 2
013 DA1120600504 CROWN GEAR 2
014 DA1120600707 SUPPORT 2
015 DA1120602601 LOCK PLATE 2
016 DA002143191 CIRCLIP 6
017 DA1120600603 PLANET GEAR 6
018 DA1120600802 BEARING 6
019 DA006082833 WHEEL NUT 16

Page 20/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE (4)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
020 DA001404360 SEAL 2
022 DA01606442 SCREW 4
023 DA1120605004 PLANET GEAR CARRIER 2
024 DA006224380 NUT 16
025 DA1120602502 16
026 DA1120601702 WASHER 2
030 DA2120671019 KIT 2
043 DA2120670707 CROWN GEAR SUPPORT KIT 2
047 DA1120670601 6

Page 21 /124



I FORKLIFTS
C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
FRONT AXLE (5)

iz & !
1"
|
F 4
T {5 ¢ L
R I I ;
}l.-r',?;:“x I:E
mlr ol t“{/ o
2)(3) (11 (23) (a7) comeons R .
Kt wifeTe1Be22e2Re 24000
L RS A LA PR E L s L] ELILCEE L
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA1120770101 RIGHT LEVER 1
002 DA7340701401 BOLT 2
003 DA7340701501 CAP 2
004 DA016040705 CYLINDER BOLT 6
005 DA001051494 O-RING 2
006 DA1120701504 REDUCTION BUSH 2
007 DA016082083 SCREW 2
008 DA006030195 NUT 2
009 DA001051358 O-RING 2
010 DA1120702703 LEVER 1
011 DA1710700701 WASHER 2
012 DA01606439 SCREW 2
013 DA1120700601 INTERMEDIATE BRAKE DISC 10
014 DA1120703710 ADJUSTING SCREW 6
015 DA1120700203 SPRING 3
016 DA1120700720 RIGHT PISTON 1
017 DA1120700902 RING 1
018 DA1120700802 RING 1

Page 22 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

FRONT AXLE (5)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 DA014020913 DOWEL 2
020 DA1120770201 LEFT LEVER 1
021 DA1800700401 SPRING 6
022 DA7380701803 PUSHER 2
023 DA1120700901 RING 1
024 DA1120700801 O-RING 1
025 DA1120761004 DISC 8
026 DA1120700719 LEFT PISTON 1
027 DA1120702704 LEVER 1
028 DA002010060 CIRCLIP 1
029 DA008010212 GREASE FITTING 2
030 DA011051877 WASHER 2
031 DA002060784 CIRCLIP 1
032 DA1710704201 BUSH 1
033 DA7380402401 SPRING 1
034 DA1120706401 BOLT 1
035 DA012011888 BALL 4
036 DA1710704301 BUSH 1
037 DA1710770302 SUPPORT 1
038 DA002010785 CIRCLIP 1
039 DA006031196 NUT 1
040 DA1120766001 WHEEL CYLINDER 1
041 DA1710704102 BUSH 1
042 DA002010502 RING 1
043 DA7340703101 SPACER 1
044 DA1120770303 RIGHT PISTON KIT 1
045 DA1120770304 LEFT PISTON KIT 1
046 DA001051588 O-RING 2
049 DA011074225 2
050 DA016104218 2
051 DA1120761501 CAP 2

Page 23 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
REAR AXLE

(7)
I

U

|

AR

I|I (ﬁt\h““ﬂ-._;
. g
o

)
f
P 7
|
o/
T o 1 N

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 30.03300.00 STEERING AXLE 1400 DANA 4X4 1
002 604.20130.86 SCREW DIN931 4
003 104.20000.00 CIR-CLIP EXT. DIN7980 4
004 20.03002.00 BUTT 2
005 20.03003.00 SHOCK ABSORVER SUPPORT 2
006 618.16030.86 SCREW DIN7991 2
007 701.16000.66 NUT 2

Page 24 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE (2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA002020088 CIRCLIP 1
002 DA1710101504 CAP 1
003 DA3551461102 TAPON ROTURA DOBLE 1
004 DA2110100402 HOUSING 1

Page 25/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE (3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA7460400801 NUT 1
002 DA1710404401 FLANGE 1
003 DA005092938 BEARING 2
004 DA001030730 O-RING 1
005 DA3151400801 SPACER 1
006 DA013011549 SHIM 1
006 DA013011550 SHIM 1
006 DA013011551 SHIM 1
007 DA3151400910 RING 1
007 DA3151401004 RING 1
008 DA1710401801 SPACER 1
009 DA2210100201 COVERPLATE 1
010 DA001050041 O-RING 1
011 DA1110450017 BEVEL GEAR SET 1

Page 26 / 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
REAR AXLE (4)

0

2 1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA013011475 SHIM 2
001 DA013013288 SHIM 2
001 DA013013289 SHIM 2
001 DA013013290 SHIM 2
002 DA005090496 TAPER ROLLER BEARING 2
003 DA016283658 BOLT 12
004 DA1110450017 BEVEL GEAR SET 1
005 DA1710401101A FRICTION WASHER 2
006 DA1110405802 DIFFERENTIAL SIDE GEAR 2
007 DA1710401201A FRICTION WASHER 4
008 DA1110407001 DIFFERENTIAL PINION 4
009 DA1110403401 SHAFT 2
010 DA014033539 PIN 3
011 DA1110403301 SHAFT 1
012 DA1110403202 SHAFT RETAINER 1
013 DA1110405701 DIFFERENTIAL CARRIER 1

Page 27 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE (5)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA2110670101 PIVOT PIN 2
002 DA2780602801 ARTICULATION 2
003 DA2110601901 SEAL 2
004 DA2130671101 STEERING ADJUST BOLT KIT 4
005 DA2130601101 BOLT 4
006 DA006051521 NUT 4
007 DA016283390 SCREW 20
008 DA7340701501 CAP 4
009 DA008010213 GREASE FITTING 4
010 DA2110601202 PIVOT PIN 2
011 DA2110601301 SHIM 2
011 DA2110601302 SHIM 2
011 DA2110601303 SHIM 2
012 DA2120600603 BUSHING 2
013 DA2110671505 RIGHT STEERING CASE 1
014 DA2110671405 LEFT STEERING CASE 1
015 DA2110601701 THRUST BUSHING 2
016 DA2110602001 SEAL 4

Page 28 /124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

I FORKLIFTS

03. TRANSMISSION
REAR AXLE (5)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
017 DA2110661204 JOINT 2
018 DA001051037 O-RING 2
019 DA1120101801 VENT 1
020 DA016031317 BOLT 32
021 DA3551461001 PLUG 3
022 DA2110603401 AXLE CASE 2

Page 29/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION

REAR AXLE (6)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA2112462304 CYLINDER 1
001A DA2112445004 GASKET KIT 1
002 DA001051548 RING 2
003 DA2112462404 ARTICULATED TIE ROD 1
004 DA016040728 CYLINDER BOLT 4

Page 30/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
REAR AXLE (7)

P
b4
/.

N g
I b
1 '\. { \
b i Bunbiryg €108 podstion

3 Foe

= T

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 DA2772500201 REDUCTION BUSHING 4
002 DA2782500201 THRUST BUSHING 2
003 DA2782500103 SUPPORT 2
004 DA008010213 GREASE FITTING 2
005 DA7340701501 CAP 2
006 DA2782561002 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2

Page 31/124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

03. TRANSMISSION
CARDAN JOINT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 30.03601.00 FULL CARDAN JOINT 811 DIN-YOKE 1
002 30.03600.00 CARDAN 181 1

Page 32 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

04. CHASSIS

CHASSIS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 25.04000.00 CHASSIS 1
002 612.08010.80 SCREW DIN814 2
003 604.12060.96 BOLT DIN931 M12x60 12K 2
003 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
005 25.04006.00 FLANGE 2

Page 33/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION
FOOT BRAKE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.80251.00 BRAKE PEDAL 1
002 603.06030.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x30 3
003 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 3
004 112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 3
005 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3
006 20.05225.01 BRAKE PUMP SUPPORT 1
007 20.05040.00 ART. FORK 1
008 01.00514.00 AXLE CIL/CPA 1
009 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 5
010 401.02025.60 PIN DIN94 2x25 1
011 57.05011.00 ROD STRAIGHT 1
012 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
013 57.05010.00 BRAKE PUMP 1
014 106.12000.00 WASHER 1
015 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 2
016 43.70757.00 NIPPLE SCREW SIM. 1
017 20.05055.00 NIPPLE O/H/H 1
018 43.01520.00 BRAKE FLUID SWITCH 1

Page 34 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

E{AausAa

FOOT BRAKE
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 469.15009.00 PLASTIC HOSE 6X9 1
020 948.01208.00 FLANGE 2
021 20.02178.00 CAP 1
022 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 2
023 912.10000.66 CLAMP 1
024 46.05016.00 CLIP 2
025 46.05020.00 BRAKE LIQUIDE TANK 1
026 46.05011.00 CAP 1

Page 35/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

06. STEERING

STEERING

1_',' KT COUUMNA DIRECCHON F STEESRENG COLUMM KIT IREF. T - 8)

|

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.11100.00 1
002 24.11100RE99 PLASTICS KIT 1
003 66.11104.00 DISPLAY PROGRAMMABLE LCD 4" COL 1
004 32.08172.00 MAIN SWITCH WITH KEY ASSEMBLY 1

004.1 IM.30025.99 KEY 1
005 48.11590.00 SWITCH EMERGENCY 1 CONTONTACTOR NC 1
006 24.11001.00 1
007 00.00626.05 TRIM 1
008 15.01016.01 STEERING WHEEL D21-315 WITH POMMEL 1
008B  15.10161.01 KNOB 1
009 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 4
010 603.10020.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x20 4
011 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 8
012 15.00435.01 STUD DIN938 33 M10x1.5 4
013 30.06002.00 HYDR. STEERING 160 CC 1

Page 36 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

FRONT WHEELS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A 25.07020DEOO RIGHT MOUNTED WHEEL 1
001B 25.070201Z00 LEFT MOUNTED WHEEL 1
002 30.07022.00 RIM 13.00X19.5 2

Page 37 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

RUEDAS
REAR WHEELS
FIGURE ~ REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001A 25.07015DE00 1
0018 25.070151Z00 1
002 25.07013.00 2

Page 38 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

08. BODYWORK

SHEETS (1)
i~ (3 1]
s
O
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 43.50080.00 INDICATOR 1
001 43.50080.00 INDICATOR 1
002 618.08020.86 SCREW DIN7991 M8x20 10
002 618.08020.86 SCREW DIN7991 M8x20 10
003 25.08108.00 RIGHT MUDGUARD 1
003 25.08108.00 RIGHT MUDGUARD 1
004 25.08107.00 LEFT MUDGUARD 1
004 25.08107.00 LEFT MUDGUARD 1
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 10
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 10
006 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 10
006 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 10
007 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3
007 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 3
008 10.00227.01 BRACKET ANG. 1
008 10.00227.01 BRACKET ANG. 1
009 10.00225.01 GUARD 1
009 10.00225.01 GUARD 1
010 10.00226.01 STRIP SUPPORT 1
010 10.00226.01 STRIP SUPPORT 1

Page 39/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

08. BODYWORK

SHEETS (2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 630.06020.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x20 2
001 630.06020.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x20 2
002 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 9
002 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 9
003 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 1
003 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 1
004 20.09208.01 SUPPORT 135X140X22 1
004 20.09208.01 SUPPORT 135X140X22 1
005 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 2
005 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 2
006 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
006 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
007 66.13300.00 NUMBER PLATE SUPPORT 250x196x30x1.5 (7022) 1
007 66.13300.00 NUMBER PLATE SUPPORT 250x196x30x1.5 (7022) 1
008 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
008 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
009 24.08100.00 ENGINE COVER 1

Page 40/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

E

009 24.08100.00 ENGINE COVER 1
010 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 1
010 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 1
011 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
011 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
012 39.02041.01 SUPPORT 1
012 39.02041.01 SUPPORT 1
013 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
013 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
014 60.01926.00 RUBBER TOP 20X8.5 M6X165 1
014 60.01926.00 RUBBER TOP 20X8.5 M6X165 1
015 472.00007.00 PROFILE RUBBER 8X15X450 3
015 472.00007.00 PROFILE RUBBER 8X15X450 3
016 35.08172.00 HINGE 14X65X75 2
016 35.08172.00 HINGE 14X65X75 2
017 46.08774.00 CAP GPN M6 4
017 46.08774.00 CAP GPN M6 4
018 720.06000.66 NUT 4
018 720.06000.66 NUT 4

08. BODYWORK

SHEETS (2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 8
019 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 8
020 25.08111.00 SHEET 1
020 25.08111.00 SHEET 1
021 25.08110.00 SHEET 1
021 25.08110.00 SHEET 1
022 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 6
022 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 6
023 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 6
023 112.08000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D8 6
024 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6
024 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 6

Page 41/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

08. BODYWORK

CABIN (1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.08200.00 OPEN CABIN SET 1
001 24.08200.00 OPEN CABIN SET 1
002 02.32008.00 PLASTIC PLUG 8
002 02.32008.00 PLASTIC PLUG 8
003 02.32018.00 PLASTIC D18 CAP 4
003 02.32018.00 PLASTIC D18 CAP 4
004 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 2
004 720.08000.66 NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING 2
005 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
005 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
006 12.08012.00 DRIVIMR MIRROR SUPPORT 2
006 12.08012.00 DRIVIMR MIRROR SUPPORT 2
007 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 2
007 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 2
008 12.08011.00 REARVIEW MIRROR 2
008 12.08011.00 REARVIEW MIRROR 2

Page 42 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

009 24.08217.00 PIN 2
009 24.08217.00 PIN 2
010 24.08215.00 RIGHT FIXING SUPPORT 1
010 24.08215.00 RIGHT FIXING SUPPORT 1
011 603.10035.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x35 10
011 603.10035.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x35 10
012 01.00837.00 CIR-CLIP INT. DIN9021* 12
012 01.00837.00 CIR-CLIP INT. DIN9021* 12
013 720.10000.66 NUT 6
013 720.10000.66 NUT 6
014 30.08026.00 ECCENTRIC D48X64 CUSHION 2
014 30.08026.00 ECCENTRIC D48X64 CUSHION 2
015 720.12000.66 NUT M12 DIN985 AUTOLOCKING 2
015 720.12000.66 NUT M12 DIN985 AUTOLOCKING 2
016 24.08217.00 PIN 1
016 24.08217.00 PIN 1
017 472.02015.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
017 472.02015.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
018 604.08045.86 SCREW DIN931 M8x45 1
018 604.08045.86 SCREW DIN931 M8x45 1
08. BODYWORK
CABIN (1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 12.04036.00 SUPPORT 1
019 12.04036.00 SUPPORT 1
020 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
020 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
021 604.10130.86 SCREW DIN931 M10X130 1
021 604.10130.86 SCREW DIN931 M10X130 1
022 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1
022 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1
023 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2
023 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2
025 57.08040.00 CYLINDER 28X325 2050N 2
025 57.08040.00 CYLINDER 28X325 2050N 2
026 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 2
026 711.10000.66 SHOCK ABSORBER 2

Page 43 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

08. BODYWORK

CABIN (2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.08219.00 COVER 1
001 24.08219.00 COVER 1
002 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 2
002 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 2
003 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
003 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
004 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
004 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
005 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1
006 08.00107.02 BUTT 2
006 08.00107.02 BUTT 2
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2
008 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 2
008 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 2
009 01.00223.00 SPRING TENSION 1
009 01.00223.00 SPRING TENSION 1

Page 44 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

010
010
011
011
012
012
014
014
015
015
016
016
017
017

24.08218.00
24.08218.00
57.08024.00
57.08024.00
57.08026.00
57.08026.00
604.08035.86
604.08035.86
604.08040.86
604.08040.86
101.08000.66
101.08000.66
720.08000.66
720.08000.66

PAWL

PAWL

ACC. LEVER

ACC. LEVER

SHAFT

SHAFT

SCREW DIN931

SCREW DIN931

SCREW DIN931

SCREW DIN931

WASHER DIN125 D8

WASHER DIN125 D8

NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING
NUT DIN985 M8 AUTOLOCKING

Page 45/ 124

E

N N N N e N N N T T T e



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

08. BODYWORK

CABIN (3)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.08003.00 DRIVER SEAT 1
001 24.08003.00 DRIVER SEAT 1
002 66.08241.00 ORANGE SEAT BELT WITH SENSOR 1
002 66.08241.00 ORANGE SEAT BELT WITH SENSOR 1
003 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 39
003 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 39
004 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
004 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
005 603.08035.86 SCREW DIN933 4

Page 46 / 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

005
006
006
007
007
008
008
009
009
010
010
011
011
012
012
013
013
014
014
015
015
017
017
018
018
019
019

603.08035.86
57.08401.00
57.08401.00
10.11081.00
10.11081.00
112.08000.67
112.08000.67
104.08000.00
104.08000.00
701.08000.66
701.08000.66
711.06000.66
711.06000.66
24.08221.00
24.08221.00
25.08201.00
25.08201.00
24.08208.00
24.08208.00
24.08209.00
24.08209.00
32.08164.00
32.08164.00
601.04020.87
601.04020.87
24.08206.00
24.08206.00

08. BODYWORK

SCREW DIN933
SUPPORT

SUPPORT

PIN SUPPORT 6X20X317
PIN SUPPORT 6X20X317
WASHER DIN9021
WASHER DIN9021
WASHER DIN7980 D8
WASHER DIN7980 D8
NUT DIN934 M8X1,25
NUT DIN934 M8X1,25
NUT DIN982 M6

NUT DIN982 M6

AIR COVER

AIR COVER

AIR CONDITIONING FILTER COVER
AIR CONDITIONING FILTER COVER

LEFT COVER

LEFT COVER

RIGHT COVER

RIGHT COVER

MACHINE LEVELING INDICATOR
MACHINE LEVELING INDICATOR
SCREW DIN912 M4x20

SCREW DIN912 M4x20
DASHBOARD COVER
DASHBOARD COVER

E

P R W W R P R R P R R RP RP R MMM DDDNDNDNDN R PR DN

CABIN (3)
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
020 24.08205.00 DASHBOARD 1
020 24.08205.00 DASHBOARD 1
021 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
021 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
022 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 36
022 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 36
023 476.00100.00 PLATE WEARING 2
023 476.00100.00 PLATE WEARING 2

Page 47 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

08. BODYWORK
COUNTERWEIGHT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 25.08304.00 COUNTERWEIGHT 1
002 24.08302.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
002 24.08302.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
003 604.12080.86 SCREW DIN931 M12x80 4
003 604.12080.86 SCREW DIN931 M12x80 4
004 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 4
004 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 4
005 101.16000.66 WASHER DIN125 D16 8
005 101.16000.66 WASHER DIN125 D16 8
006 604.16130.86 SCREW 2
006 604.16130.86 SCREW 2
007 24.08305.00 SHOCK ABSORBER 2

Page 48 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

007
008
008
009
009
010
010
011
011
012
012
013
013
014
014
021
021
022
022
023
023
024
024
025

24.08305.00
711.12000.66
711.12000.66
604.20160.86
604.20160.86
15.00561.00
15.00561.00
711.20000.66
711.20000.66
24.08303.00
24.08303.00
24.08306.00
24.08306.00
711.16000.66
711.16000.66
101.36000.66
101.36000.66
620.30170.86
620.30170.86
20.08030.00
20.08030.00
603.05015.86
603.05015.86
15.00834.00

08. BODYWORK
COUNTERWEIGHT

SHOCK ABSORBER

NUT DIN982 M12

NUT DIN982 M12
SCREW DIN931 M20x160
SCREW DIN931 M20x160
WASHER DIN125 20.5x45x5
WASHER DIN125 20.5x45x5
NUT

NUT

FIXING SUPPORT
FIXING SUPPORT
WASHER

WASHER

NUT DIN982 M16 8.8 K
NUT DIN982 M16 8.8 K
WASHER DIN125
WASHER DIN125
SCREW DIN961

SCREW DIN961
WASHER

WASHER

SCREW DIN933

SCREW DIN933

CHAIN

E

R P R R RP RP R R RPN N P R MM OO OONDNDMMNSNDMNDdDDN

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
025 15.00834.00 CHAIN 1
026 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1
026 701.05000.66 NUT DIN934 M5x0.8 1
027 25.08322.00 SHAFT CPA./CPA. 1
027 25.08322.00 SHAFT CPA./CPA. 1

Page 49/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

I FORKLIFTS

DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM 1V)

MAST GUIDES
D (o
i _/z..". -~ 10 L .
B F J:.lr W 1“ 4,.1 DETRL & fsu
o 5 P =g el : e e
L —x : _— A (29
o DIRSE ) FARD =
. I 28
"-.- E 1 .g.-' - :1__— 2?
;.’__d__.-"' _-'-32 DETAL
ill % 20— —17
[ ! N, °F
i1 ; ; g 9/
& /,f ;
&Y
'3-d: DETAL C 19
-1-3 ‘-\ - .I_- ‘33 21/ — \-k‘ .
Nt LA™ =
1 d e il
. ﬁ _f,.:l . DETAL D )
- | I 15
l 11— 1 14
I [ s '51.. ‘."!_ff
T | = % #
12 G‘]Lﬁ- i S
fipe ;
e (] ! %
| l. I "‘i_r { e
= L Ve
a0 )

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.60083.00 INNER MAST 1
002 EL.60083.00 INNER MAST 1
003 EL.60081.00 OUTER MAST 1
007 EL.60121.00 NUT 8
008 EL.60140.00 SCREW 8
009 EL.60005.00 BEARING 8
010 EL.60006.00 COVER BUSHING 8
011 EL.60003.00 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN 2
012 EL.60135.00 CHAIN PIN 4
015 EL.C2516.00 SPRING WASHER D12 UNI 1751 2
016 EL.60111.00 SCREW 2
017 EL.60102.00 WASHER 2
018 EL.930087.00 TUBE RIGID LOWER SX D.18 1
019 EL.60147.00 SB33 VALVE S=19 1
020 EL.60012.00 TWO WAY COLLECTOR 1
021 EL.60142.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2
022 EL.60114.00 LB3 VALVE S=2,3 1
023 EL.60141.00 SCREW 2

Page 50/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

I FORKLIFTS

DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM 1V)

E{AausAa

MAST GUIDES
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
027 EL.50037.00 CONVEX WASHER D25 DIN6319C 2
028 EL.60027.00 SPACER 2
029 EL.60139.00 WASHER 2
030 EL.50036.00 SCREW M12X70 2
031 EL.60143.00 NUT 2
033 EL.60142.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
034 30.09150.00 FULL DUPLEX MAST 3,7 M FEM IV 1

Page 51/124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM 1IV)
CARRIAGE SUBJECTION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.60131.00 CARRIAGE CHAIN (2250 MM.) 2
002 EL.60001.00 CHAIN ANCHOR 2
003 EL.60135.00 CHAIN PIN 4
004 EL.60056.00 FORK CARRIAGE 1660MM 1
005 EL.50065.00 NUT 2
006 EL.60121.00 NUT 8
007 EL.60140.00 SCREW 8
008 EL.60005.00 BEARING 8
009 EL.60006.00 COVER BUSHING 8

Page 52 /124



I FORKLIFTS
C 401 H X4 TIER4

DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM 1IV)
AUXILIARY REEVING

. i ﬂ\]
T — B
|:( =] h-'_l“'*"m_. : L -.j -"'l f M g s ™y
1, B i .4 )
L (T~ | (0 J.{ .
S v 1.E = el % R
- | AT e o
o N == N
5 O I
- = ] 1 \\\\ —
. H‘—i_‘_E/_.
T T
"“'1;‘-5-;]
=
-‘:-:— = ?'h{'u-_ —
E e fr
O S -
T Loy -
] St
s L o
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.60014.00 PULLEY 1
002 EL.60015.00 PULLEY PIN 1
003 EL.60042.00 HOSE PROTECTION 2
004 EL.60042.00 HOSE PROTECTION 1
005 EL.60046.00 CLAMPS 4
006 EL.60109.00 SCREW 4
007 EL.60118.00 SCREW 4
008 EL.60139.00 WASHER 1
009 EL.60062.00 HOSE 3/8 1
010 EL.60062.00 HOSE 3/8 1

Page 53 /124



I FORKLIFTS

DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM 1V)

CARRIAGE
I 4 A8 A2
LY 4 | i
- 1l I n ' -
— =
By mt
I
lﬁ BT li
| — _"'"'I'"“_;-". e —— .
I r 0 ' :
7 -
H o 1
10+ ) "
VR 48
= - I] t - = -
I |
L | Ii.' .r —l
[ |
| /
Wl /0
3 | I
._.J.'.
I Ries ™ —
=i = ."‘. : = =
5 P \ o
l]l s r —— —— . = 1‘. r
5 B W1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.60097.00 NSS - KIT S. S. ASSEMBLY 1
002 EL.60051.00 SIDE SHIFTER 1
003 EL.60054.00 HOSE PROTECTION 2
004 EL.60055.00 MOBILE CARRIAGE 1
005 EL.60103.00 SCREW 3
006 EL.60115.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2
007 EL.60122.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2
008 EL.60123.00 NUT 4
009 EL.60086.00 HOSE 5/16" 1
010 EL.60085.00 HOSE 5/16 1

Page 54 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM 1V)

LATERAL DISPLACEMENT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.60007.00 BUSH 3
001 EL.60022.00 PLUG 2
002 EL.60026.00 ROD ASSY 2
002 EL.60008.00 BUSH 3
003 EL.60010.00 PLUG 2
003 EL.60021.00 SHELL PLUG 2
004 EL.50094.00 FREE LIFT CYLINDER SEALS KIT 2
004 EL.60011.00 ROD 2
005 EL.60044.00 PLATE 2
006 EL.60045.00 SHIM 2
007 EL.60098.00 O-RING 2
008 EL.60099.00 PBK RING 2
009 EL.60100.00 RING 2
010 EL.60101.00 GASKET 2
011 EL.50049.00 WASHER 8
012 EL.60120.00 SCREW 8
013 EL.60146.00 SCREW 4
014 EL.60145.00 SEAL KIT 2

Page 55/124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM 1V)
COMPLETE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 30.09350.00 FULL MAST TRIPLEX 4,25 M FEM IV 1

Page 56 / 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM V)

PART I
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.60053.00 CARRIAGE 1
002 EL.60051.00 SIDE SHIFTER 1
003 EL.60123.00 NUT 8
004 EL.60054.00 HOSE PROTECTION 2
005 EL.60145.00 SEAL KIT 1
006 EL.60146.00 SCREW 4
007 EL.60011.00 ROD 2
008 EL.60120.00 SCREW 8
009 EL.50049.00 WASHER 8
010 EL.60010.00 PLUG 2
011 EL.60093C.00 2
012 EL.60008.00 BUSH 3
013 EL.60007.00 BUSH 3
014 EL.60125.00 CARRIAGE CHAIN (1090 MM.) 2
015 EL.60135.00 CHAIN PIN 8
016 EL.60001.00 CHAIN ANCHOR 4
017 EL.50065.00 NUT 4
018 EL.60140.00 SCREW 12

Page 57 /124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM V)

PART I
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 EL.60121.00 NUT 12
020 EL.60005.00 BEARING 12
021 EL.60006.00 COVER BUSHING 12
022 EL.60052.00 MOBILE CARRIAGE 1

Page 58 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM 1V)

PART II
R X o
o6 — s (20
Jo
(36 )
s =
L an ;
(42)
G
< (56>
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

027 EL.30091.00 PULLEY 2
028 EL.60108.00 SEEGER WASHER 2
029 EL.60041.00 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2
030 EL.60117.00 SCREW 8
032 EL.60102.00 WASHER 6
033 EL.50031.00 SCREW 4
035 EL.60093E.00 4
036 EL.60117.00 SCREW 8
039 EL.60111.00 SCREW 2
040 EL.60013.00 4 WAY COLLECTOR 1
041 EL.60143.00 NUT 4
042 EL.60113.00 SB35 VALVE S=21,5 1
045 EL.60069.00 HOSE 1/2 2
048 EL.60093F.00 1
049 EL.60085.00 HOSE 5/16 1
050 EL.60137.00 SCREW M6x25 UNI 5931 8.8 10
054 EL.60042.00 HOSE PROTECTION 2
056 EL.60086.00 HOSE 5/16" 1

Page 59/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM 1V)

PART I
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
057 EL.60142.00 FIXING SUPPORT 4
058 EL.60148.00 HOSE 1

Page 60/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM V)

PART Il
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
059 EL.50032.00 SCREW 2
060 EL.50030.00 WASHER D10 2
061 EL.60114.00 LB3 VALVE S=2,3 4
062 EL.60064.00 FREE LIFT CYLINDER 2
063 EL.60036.00 FREE LIFT CYLINDER LOCK 2
064 EL.60040.00 SPACER 4
065 EL.60124.00 NUT 4
066 EL.60037.00 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN 2
068 EL.60029.00 CHAIN ANCHOR 2
069 EL.60129.00 MAST CHAIN (1700 MM.) 2
076 EL.50061.00 INTEGRAL SUPPORT 2
077 EL.50071.00 WASHER 4
078 EL.60093B.00 2
079 EL.60136.00 SCREW 4
080 EL.60078.00 INNER MAST 1
081 EL.60125.00 CARRIAGE CHAIN (1090 MM.) 2
082 EL.60135.00 CHAIN PIN 8
083 EL.60001.00 CHAIN ANCHOR 4

Page 61 /124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM V)

PART Il
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
084 EL.50065.00 NUT 4

Page 62 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM 1V)

PART IV
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
085 EL.60075.00 INTERMEDIATE MAST 1
086 EL.60072.00 OUTER MAST 1
087 EL.60003.00 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN 2
088 EL.60129.00 MAST CHAIN (1700 MM.) 2
089 EL.60135.00 CHAIN PIN 8
091 EL.50033.00 FLAT WASHER D12 UNI6592 2
092 EL.50036.00 SCREW M12X70 2
093 EL.60139.00 WASHER 2
094 EL.60027.00 SPACER 2
095 EL.50037.00 CONVEX WASHER D25 DIN6319C 2
096 EL.60032.00 CYLINDER LOCK 2
097 EL.60107.00 WASHER 4
098 EL.60105.00 SCREW 4
099 EL.60088.00 MAST CYLINDER 2
100 EL.60114.00 LB3 VALVE S=2,3 4
101 EL.60141.00 SCREW 2

Page 63 /124



I FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM V)

PART V
/...-———-\.,_\
108 )
i 5 i e
! ¢ 1
(J09 & (107
o TR o~
- T
(104 )
i, T
AT
|
kquj_g; M103/
™y
Q1ﬁﬁj
a S
{
102
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
102 EL.60034.00 COVER 2
103 EL.60035.00 SHELL PLUG 2
104 EL.60024.00 ROD ASSY 2
105 EL.50004.00 SEAL KIT 2
106 EL.60022.00 PLUG 2
107 EL.60021.00 SHELL PLUG 2
108 EL.60026.00 ROD ASSY 2
109 EL.50094.00 FREE LIFT CYLINDER SEALS KIT 2

Page 64 /124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX
01. FULL MAST

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 30.09600.00 1

Page 65/ 124



I FORKLIFTS
C 401 H X4 TIER4

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX
03. MAST COMPONENTS

;
'ﬂ’} -” Py BiLE QgYM
i 0§ 2 g
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.50037.00 CONVEX WASHER D25 DIN6319C 2
002 EL.60001.00 CHAIN ANCHOR 4
003 EL.30091.00 PULLEY 2
004 EL.60003.00 CHAIN ANCHOR PIN 2
005 EL.60005.00 BEARING 12
006 EL.60006.00 COVER BUSHING 12
007 EL.60013.00 4 WAY COLLECTOR 1
008 EL.60029.00 CHAIN ANCHOR 2
009 EL.50061.00 INTEGRAL SUPPORT 2
010 EL.60017.00 CLAMP 4
011 EL.60019.00 CLAMP 2
012 EL92402501850 MAST CYLINDER 2
013 EL924377 PIPE L48 2
014 EL.60032.00 CYLINDER LOCK 2
015 EL92706200900 FREE LIFT CYLINDER 2
016 EL.60036.00 FREE LIFT CYLINDER LOCK 2
017 EL927126 CHAIN PIN 2
018 EL927146B CYLINDER SUPPORT 4

Page 66 / 124



I FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX

03. MAST COMPONENTS

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 EL.60041.00 SUPPORT ASSEMBLY 2
020 EL928349 ASSEMBLY COMPONENT 2
021 EL.60156.00 OUTER MAST 5,4M 1
022 EL.60157.00 INTERMEDIATE MAST 5,4M 1
023 EL.60158.00 INTERIOR MAST 5,4M 1
024 EL930584 COMPLETE SIDE SHIFT FEM4 L=1710 1
025 EL935052 CLAMP 6
026 ELC2504 SPRING WASHER D8 UNI 1751 4
027 ELC2516 SPRING WASHER D12 UNI 1751 2
028 EL.50065.00 NUT 4
029 ELC2585 SCREW UNI 5931 2
030 EL.50031.00 SCREW 4
031 ELC2673 SCREW UNI 5739 4
032 EL.50032.00 SCREW 2
033 ELC2746 FLAT WASHER D10 6
034 EL.60108.00 SEEGER WASHER 2
035 EL.60113.00 SB35 VALVE S=21,5 1
036 EL.50081.00 VALVE 4
037 ELC3102 BLOCKAGE 1
038 EL.50036.00 SCREW M12X70 2
039 EL.60117.00 SCREW 8
040 EL.60121.00 NUT 12
041 ELC3548 NUT 4
042 ELC450401300 CARRIAGE CHAIN BL834 1
043 EL.30099.00 CHAIN SUPPORT BL834 8
044 EL.40056.00 FLAT WASHER D12 UNI6593 2
044 EL.40056.00 FLAT WASHER D12 UNI6593 2
044 EL.40056.00 FLAT WASHER D12 UNI6593 2
045 EL.60140.00 SCREW 12
046 ELC8851 RACORD 707037 - 1821 4
047 ELC8889 SCREW 2
048 ELC9003 RACORD 119-18 2
049 ELC9556 SCREW 2
050 ELCOP002 PIN 2.5X20 UNI1336 RICOTTA 16
051 ELCOPO005 PIN 3.5X25 UNI 1336 4
052 ELCOPO006 PIN 3.5X36 UNI 1336 4

Page 67 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX

03. MAST COMPONENTS

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
101 EL92771603750 AUXILIARY HOSE 1/2" 1
102 EL92771603750 AUXILIARY HOSE 1/2" 1
103 EL92771600730 AUXILIARY HOSE 1/2" 1
104 EL92771600730 AUXILIARY HOSE 1/2" 1

Page 68/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX

04. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

-
'-\. o :
e

2
T

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.40053.00 HOSE PULLEY 1
002 EL.40057.00 PULLEY SUPPORT 1
003 EL.40120.00 BRACKET ANTI-DERAILMENT 1
004 EL.60046.00 CLAMPS 5
005 EL.60050.00 CLAMP 2
006 EL.60151.00 PULLEY FIXING WASHER 1
007 EL933975 CLAMP 3
008 ELC2733 NUT 1
009 EL.50035.00 SCREW TE M12X20 UNI 5739 8.8 1
010 EL.60117.00 SCREW 2
011 EL.60122.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2
012 EL.60137.00 SCREW M6x25 UNI 5931 8.8 12
013 EL.60153.00 SUPPORT TUBE FLANGE PLATE 1
014 EL.60138.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2
015 EL.40056.00 FLAT WASHER D12 UNI6593 1
016 ELC9497 CAP 2
201 EL92536904100 AUXILIARY HOSE 3/8" 1
202 EL92536904100 AUXILIARY HOSE 3/8" 1

Page 69/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX
04. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
203 EL92536902250 AUXILIARY HOSE 3/8 1
204 EL92536902250 AUXILIARY HOSE 3/8 1

Page 70/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX

05. SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL930451 COMPONENT 1
002 EL.60051.00 SIDE SHIFTER 1
003 EL.60052.00 MOBILE CARRIAGE 1
004 EL.60054.00 HOSE PROTECTION 2
005 EL.60115.00 FIXING SUPPORT 2
006 EL.40118.00 SCREW 4
301 EL93761200400 AUXILIARY HOSE 5/16" 1
302 EL93761200400 AUXILIARY HOSE 5/16" 1

Page 71 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX
05. SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM (2)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 EL.60007.00 BUSH 3
002 EL.60008.00 BUSH 3
003 EL.60010.00 PLUG 2
004 EL.60011.00 ROD 2
005 EL.60044.00 PLATE 2
006 EL.60045.00 SHIM 2
007 ELC2158 OR128 2
008 ELC2159 RING 2
009 ELC2223 SEPARATING 2
010 ELC2224 JOINT 2
011 EL.50049.00 WASHER 8
012 EL.60120.00 SCREW 8
013 EL.60146.00 SCREW 4

Page 72 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

POMPE
1
L
|
5)
b S
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 603.12035.86 SCREW DIN933 2
002 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 2
003 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 2
004 30.10002.01 HYDROSTATIC PUMP 30+14.5CM3 1
005 201.10025.50 O-RING DIN3770 1

Page 73 /124



I FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

JOYSTICK
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.11140.01 JOYSTICK LEVER 1
002 10.13154.02 AXIS CIL/ROS 180XD25XM10 1
003 701.10000.66 NUT DIN934 M10x1.5 1
004 43.50349.00 DUST PROTECTOR 1

Page 74/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

DISTRIBUTOR

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.10300RE9%4 CONTROL VALVE 2E 1
002 24.10301.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
003 604.08040.86 SCREW DIN931 2
004 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 3
005 604.08050.86 SCREW DIN931 1
006 603.10035.86 SCREW DIN933 M10x35 2
007 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2
008 112.10000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D10 2
009 120.00010.66 SAFETY WASHER @10 1
010 30.10030.00 SUPPORT 10X60X120 1

Page 75/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

VALVES
1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 28.00340.00 SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26 4
002 28.00341.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/4 8
003 24.10410.00 2
004 46.15005.00 3 WAY SELECTOR VALVE DEUTSCH 2
005 20.10010.01 PIN SUPPORT 8X17 2
006 104.10500.00 2
007 601.10550.86 2
008 604.08080.86 SCREW DIN931 2
009 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
010 36.10402.00 SELECTOR VALVE 6 WAYS 1
011 46.10414.00 SHIM 2
012 30.10203.00 1

Page 76 / 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDRAULIC TANK

Faa
@
\‘. ™
ey
'II ‘f____’.“
\ I'|, I"-?_T?J"
\ T
l'l | R -
—— \ | 21) o *
25 \ I 26
{\_ - """-._,_\_\__ME I\L‘.‘l | ( ./'\\_\_ﬂ__/
Q’I@ e ""‘li_-. e R"‘x
s B P
L 20 et b
— / Vi [ S
(19) / f
e 3 { \
18) <3y 1
17) (16)
AN A
kl_ﬁz LJ4)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 45.01526.00 PREFILTER FUEL/HYDRAULIC 1
002 948.01308.00 SPRING CLAMP @13 2
003 830.03008.00 CLAMP LOOP 1
004 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 1
005 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 1
006 469.03014.00 HOSE L/P MAT. 8x14 2
007 931.05370.00 CLAMP TAPE 5x370 1
008 912.08016.66 CLAMP DIN3017 1
009 45.04106.00 NIPPLE O/TB 1
010 25.10502.01 TANK 1
011 30.10041.00 LEVEL VISUAL INDICATOR 1 1
012 107.14000.10 WASHER AL 14x20x1.5 1
013 10.00921.00 CAP M14X150 DIN908 1
014 25.10507.01 STIRRUP 1
015 618.10515.86 4
016 101.10500.66 6
017 201.95003.50 O-RING DIN3770 1
018 603.10515.86 6

Page 77 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
HYDRAULIC TANK

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 46.10047.00 OIL FILTER 180 L 1
020 43.70406.00 AD. FILTER SUPPORT 1
021 43.70261.00 OIL LEVEL INDICATOR BUOY 1
022 104.12000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D12 3
023 101.12000.66 WASHER DIN125 D12 3
024 01.00102.00 STUD DIN939 * 40 M12x1,75 3
025 701.12000.66 NUT DIN934 M12x1.75 3
026 476.00100.00 PLATE WEARING 1
027 43.13444.00 GASKET MET. BUNA 1
028 70.10246.01 PLUG 1 GAS TORQUE OF TIGHTENING 1
029 28.00341.00 METALLIC GASKET BUNA D1/4 2
030 28.00340.00 SIMPLE SCREW FITTING 1/4 Gx26 1
031 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 1
032 25.11901.00 SHEET 1
033 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 1
034 603.08025.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x25 1
035 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 1

Page 78 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

LINE FILTERS
1
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 60.20101.00 COMPLETE OIL FILTER 1
002 60.20100.00 FILTER ELEMENT 1
003 603.08020.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x20 2
004 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 2
005 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 2
006 60.20102.00 INDICATOR 1

Page 79/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROL DIAGRAM (1)

0L
008,
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

0 25.10520.00 PIPES KIT 1
000A 25.11010.00 1
021 25.10521.00 TUBE 1
022 25.10522.00 TUBE 1
023 25.10523.00 TUBE 1
024 25.10524.00 TUBE 1
025 25.10525.00 TUBE 1
028 25.10528.00 TUBE 1
029 25.10529.00 TUBE 1
030 25.10530.00 TUBE 2
031 25.10531.00 TUBE 1
032 25.10532.00 TUBE 2
033 25.10533.00 TUBE 2
036 25.10536.00 TUBE 1
037 25.10537.00 TUBE 1
038 25.10538.00 TUBE 1
039 25.10539.00 TUBE 1
080 48.10439.00 FITTING 1

Page 80/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROL DIAGRAM (1)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
081 57.10343.00 FITTING 1
082 64.10226.00 FITTING 1
083 64.10227.00 FITTING 1
084 48.10326.00 FITTING 1
085 48.10433.00 FITTING 1
086 46.10881.00 FITTING 1
087 70.10253.00 FITTING 1
088 48.10437.00 FITTING 1
091 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
092 57.10343.00 FITTING 1
093 12.10301.00 FITTING 1
094 57.10307.00 FITTING 2
095 46.58082.00 FITTING M/H 2GAS-1.1/2GAS 1
096 46.10824.00 FITTING 2
097 46.10839.00 FITTING 1
098 48.10236.00 RACOR C90MO/M -MO3/4"BSP / M30 1
099 48.10433.00 FITTING 3
100 70.10253.00 FITTING 2
101 20.10297.00 THREE-WAY UNION M/M/TL 1
102 46.01258.00 RACCORD M/M 3/4BSP-M18 2
104 46.10849.00 FITTING 3
106 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
107 48.10451.00 RACOR C90M/TL M18X1,5 1
108 46.10401.00 FITTING 2
109 48.10109.00 FITTING 2
110 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 4
111 32.10130.00 GASKET COMPAC. D128X90X4 2
112 48.10433.00 FITTING 1
113 70.10229.00 FITTING 1
114 20.10268.00 FITTING 1
117 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
118 46.10825.00 FITTING 1
121 46.10849.00 FITTING 1
122 46.10401.00 FITTING 1

Page 81/124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROL DIAGRAM (2)

o
T

oo

. [ .
¢ FEE;?W i
"
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

0 25.10520.00 PIPES KIT 1
000A 25.11010.00 1
000B 25.11000.00 ENGINE WIRING HARNESS 1
021 25.10521.00 TUBE 1
022 25.10522.00 TUBE 1
023 25.10523.00 TUBE 1
024 25.10524.00 TUBE 1
025 25.10525.00 TUBE 1
028 25.10528.00 TUBE 1
029 25.10529.00 TUBE 1
030 25.10530.00 TUBE 2
031 25.10531.00 TUBE 1
032 25.10532.00 TUBE 2
033 25.10533.00 TUBE 2
036 25.10536.00 TUBE 1
037 25.10537.00 TUBE 1
038 25.10538.00 TUBE 1
039 25.10539.00 TUBE 1

Page 82 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROL DIAGRAM (2)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
051 25.11001.00 2
052 25.11002.00 HEATING WIRING HARNESS 1
080 48.10439.00 FITTING 1
081 57.10343.00 FITTING 1
082 64.10226.00 FITTING 1
083 64.10227.00 FITTING 1
084 48.10326.00 FITTING 1
085 48.10433.00 FITTING 1
086 46.10881.00 FITTING 1
087 70.10253.00 FITTING 1
088 48.10437.00 FITTING 1
091 70.10234.00 FITTING 1
092 57.10343.00 FITTING 1
093 12.10301.00 FITTING 1
094 57.10307.00 FITTING 2
095 46.58082.00 FITTING M/H 2GAS-1.1/2GAS 1
096 46.10824.00 FITTING 2
097 46.10839.00 FITTING 1
098 48.10236.00 RACOR C90MO/M -MO3/4"BSP / M30 1
099 48.10433.00 FITTING 3
100 70.10253.00 FITTING 2
101 20.10297.00 THREE-WAY UNION M/M/TL 1
102 46.01258.00 RACCORD M/M 3/4BSP-M18 2
104 46.10849.00 FITTING 1
106 70.10237.00 FITTING M/TL 3/8GAS - M18x1,5 1
107 48.10451.00 RACOR C90M/TL M18X1,5 1
108 46.10401.00 FITTING 2
109 48.10109.00 FITTING 2
110 70.10232.00 FITTING C90M/M M16-1.5x1/4BSP 4
111 32.10130.00 GASKET COMPAC. D128X90X4 2
112 48.10433.00 FITTING 1
113 70.10229.00 FITTING 1
114 20.10268.00 FITTING 1
117 70.10207.00 FITTING 1
118 46.10825.00 FITTING 1
121 46.10849.00 FITTING 1

Page 83 /124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

I FORKLIFTS

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
CONTROL DIAGRAM (2)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
122 46.10401.00 FITTING 1
201 46.10248.00 RACORD M/M M16X1.5 D12 M18X1.5 1
202 46.10410.00 FITTING 2
203 46.10411.00 FITTING 2
204 48.10139.00 FITTING 1
205 48.10836.00 RACOR M/M MB 3/8 BSP - MM M18L 1
206 32.10130.00 GASKET COMPAC. D128X90X4 2

Page 84 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM

o
_.'-L.:;ﬂ\.\
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

0 25.10500.00 TUBE KIT 1
001 25.10501.00 TUBE 1
003 25.10503.00 TUBE 1
004 25.10504.00 TUBE 1
006 25.10506.00 TUBE 1
008 25.10508.00 TUBE 1
009 25.10509.00 TUBE 1
011 25.10511.00 TUBE 1
012 25.10512.00 TUBE 1
014 25.10514.00 TUBE 1
015 25.10515.00 TUBE 1
026 25.10526.00 TUBE 1
027 25.10527.00 TUBE 1
041 25.10541.00 TUBE 1
042 25.10542.00 TUBE 1
043 20.10242.00 NIPPLE M/M 2
047 25.10547.00 TUBE 1
060 24.10896.00 2

Page 85/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION

TRANSMISSION DIAGRAM

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
072 48.10234.00 "RACOR M/TL MF1/2""BSP / M26X1,5" 1
073 24.10895.00 1
074 48.10319.00 FITTING M/TL/M -M14x1,5 1
075 46.10220.00 FITTING M16x2-TLM14 1
076 17.10168.00 COUPLING. 9/ 16 - 18H UNF 1
077 20.11000.00 NOT AVAILABLE 1
078 70.10212.00 CLAMP SAE6000 3/4 2
079 70.10211.00 FITTING M/M M30-3/4GAS 2
080 48.10439.00 FITTING 1
081 57.10343.00 FITTING 1
082 64.10226.00 FITTING 1
083 64.10227.00 FITTING 1
084 48.10326.00 FITTING 1
085 48.10433.00 FITTING 1
086 46.10881.00 FITTING 1
087 70.10253.00 FITTING 1
088 48.10437.00 FITTING 1
089 48.10223.00 FITTING 2
115 30.10334.00 FITTING M18X1.5 1
116 48.10451.00 RACOR C90M/TL M18X1,5 1
119 48.10943.00 RACOR 1
120 12.10301.00 FITTING 1
123 25.10802.00 FITTING 2
124 46.10845.00 CLAMP SAEG6000 1 2
125 46.10844.00 O-RING DIN6505 SAE 1 2
126 48.10223.00 FITTING 1
127 24.10896.00 2
128 57.10307.00 FITTING 2
129 48.10140.00 FITTING C45M/TL M14 1
130 20.10242.00 NIPPLE M/M 4
132 57.10316.00 FITTING M/M M14X1.5-M12X1.5 1
133 57.10317.00 FITTING 1
134 46.10450.00 FITTING 1
137 46.10410.00 FITTING 1

Page 86 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

FLASHING BEACON

Sl

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 01.00912.01 FLASHING BEACON 1
002 24.11200.00 SUPPORT 1
003 24.11205.00 SUPPORT 1
004 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 2
005 630.08020.96 SCREW ISO7380 2
006 101.08000.66 WASHER DIN125 D8 4
007 116.08000.00 WASHER DIN125 A D8 2
008 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 1
009 46.11154.00 ROTATIVE BEACON ELECTRICAL LENGHT 1

Page 87 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

BUZZERS
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 12.11033.01 CONTACT ACOUSTIC SIGNAL 1
002 02.14110.04 REVERSE BUZZER 1
003 24.11209.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
004 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 2
005 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
006 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 2
007 70.11309.00 HORN 1
008 603.08015.86 SCREW DIN933 M8x15 1
009 104.08000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D8 1
010 701.08000.66 NUT DIN934 M8X1,25 1

Page 88/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
ELECTRIC CONTROL SYSTEM

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

001 727.06004.86
002 603.06030.86
003 104.06000.00
004 101.06000.66
005 25.11701.00
006 630.06020.96
007 630.08020.87
008 104.08000.00
009 101.08000.66
010 104.05000.00
011 630.05010.96
012 64.11041.00
013 43.01530.04
014 48.11170.01
015 711.06000.66
016 603.06035.86
017 46.08774.00
018 66.11107.00

CAGED NUT M6x4
SCREW DIN933 M6x30
WASHER DIN7980 D6
WASHER DIN125 D6
SHEET

SCREW ISO7380 M6x20
SCREW

WASHER DIN7980 D8
WASHER DIN125 D8
WASHER DIN7980 D5
SCREW ISO7380
RELAY 12V 100A
RELAY 40A WITH DIODE

RELAY 70A UNSUPPORTED WITH DIODE

NUT DIN982 M6
SCREW DIN933 M6x35
CAP GPN M6

ECU MACHINE FUNC.

Page 89/ 124

=
()
AMOUNT
5
4
7
9
1
1
2
2
2
1
1
1
1
2
2
2
2
1



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

BATTERY
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 46.11100.00 BATTERY 1
002 20.11009.00 BATTERY FUSE BOX 1
003 20.11014.00 BATTERY FUSEBOX COVER 1
004 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 6
005 13.11109.00 30A FUSE 2
006 20.11011.02 FUSE 70A 1
007 711.08000.66 NUT DIN982 M8 3
008 66.11114.00 FUSE 100A GENERAL PROTECTOR 1
009 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 1
010 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 1
011 20.11101.00 FIXATION SUPPORT 2X10X70 1
012 20.11007.01 NEGATIVE BATTERY CONNECTOR 1
013 630.06025.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x25 2
014 24.11153.00 BATTERY DISCONECTOR 1
015 24.11210.00 FIXING SUPPORT 1
016 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 2
017 720.06000.66 NUT 2
018 24.11206.00 SUPPORT 1

Page 90/ 124



I FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

E{AausAa

BATTERY
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 726.06003.66 CAGED NUT M6x3 1
021 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 4
022 603.10015.86 SCREW DIN933 3
023 25.11300.00 POSITIVE WIRE 1
024 24.11304.00 NEGATIVE WIRE 1

Page 91/124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
GENERAL WIRING HARNESS (1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.11000.01 1
002 24.11010.01 EXTENSION WIRING HARNESS 1
003 25.11003.00 WIRING SENSOR 1
004 24.11004.00 TRANSMISSION WIRING 1

Page 92 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 66.11011.00 EXTENSION WIRE 3150 2V 2V 1
002 24.11005.00 1
003 24.11002.04 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1

Page 93/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION

WIRE HARNESS, ENGINE

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.11306.00 ELECTRICAL CABLE 1
002 25.11300.00 POSITIVE WIRE 1
003 64.11022.00 SECTION I/E OIL PRESSURE EXTENSION 1
004 25.11001.01 LENGTH ELEC. INSTAL. 1
005 66.11201.00 WIRE 25X1000MM M10-M8 1

Page 94 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
DASHBOARD (1)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.11130.00 CAP 7
002 48.11559.00 SWITCH 1P ON-ON 1
003 24.11112.00 BRAKE COVER 1
004 24.11131.00 SWITCH SUPPORT 3
005 24.11113.00 HORN COVER 1
006 48.11551.00 PUSH OFF-(ON) 1P 1
007 13.08032.00 CAP D 32 1
008 IM.20013.00 SWITCH 1
009 02.32030.00 CAP D30 PLASTIC 1
010 601.04020.87 SCREW DIN912 M4x20 3
011 24.08287.00 SHOCK ABSORBER 3
012 32.08164.00 MACHINE LEVELING INDICATOR 1

Page 95/ 124



I ot m
C 401 H X4 TIER4

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)
1 2
3 4
Il De@
i 1
- e
5 6
L
Ha SU%TL?;I;&":EI. ! lgl ISOET43-4 WY/ |!
FUEL ONLY : DIN 51524-3 HVLP |
5 5 15 myhky . @
7 8 9

ENEN| |2 AusA

af a8

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 00.00015.00 AUSA CORP. STICKER 1
001 00.00015.00 AUSA CORP. STICKER 1
002 01.12002.00 1
002 01.12002.00 1
003 01.12003.00 3
003 01.12003.00 3
004 01.12004.00 4
004 01.12004.00 4
005 01.12005.00 1
005 01.12005.00 1

Page 96 / 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

006
006
007
008
009
010
011

01.12006.00
01.12006.00
01.12009.00
09.09902.01
01.12140.00
09.12014.00
12.12010.00

PLATE AD. INDI

ADHESIVE
ADHESIVE

Page 97 /124

e N N N = = S =



C 401 H X4 TIER4

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)

Twurbo Diesel

7/ 8 9
70| e |
@ HN-50
bl T
— | )

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 2
001 13.12136.00 ADHESIVE 450x92 2
002 20.12012.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2
003 24.12100.00 CATADIOPTRIC 2
004 24.12101.00 2
005 24.12140.00 ADHESIVE PLATE 1
006 24.12320.00 OIL STICKER 1
007 24.12320.00 OIL STICKER 1
008 24.12802.00 2
009 24.12801.00 2

Page 98/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)

R =1

)
e C 401 H
B ]
b

5| B !

i i b e e e
[ ‘N iR mm R
R L% J
L 4

FULLGRIP

On Demand SWD System

5 6 7
-— AUSA
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.12900.00 1
001 24.12900.00 1
002 25.12002.00 2
003 25.12730.00 PRESSURE STICKER 1
004 43.00397.01 110x110 FULLGRIP ADHESIVE 2
005 45.01352.00 PLATE AD. INDI 2
006 45.19101.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
007 46.08099.00 AUSA BADGE 1

Page 99/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

12. FINISHES
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)
: )
_,. . &)
rps MOTOR | MOTEUR | ENGINE
Wl T DQC CA-14
o.._. — DEUTZ
3 4
MOTOR I MOTEUR / ENGINE g
DQC IV-10LA - X%+
DEUTZ :
et
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 57.12010.00 PLATE AD. INDI 1
002 64.12118.00 COOLANT STICKER DQC CA14 1
003 64.12119.00 STICKER OILDQC IV 10LAD 1
004 65.12103.00 STICKER DISCONNECT 1

Page 100/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
HALF-CLOSED CABIN

34

Gl

FRONT WINDSCREEM MIT (42 - 44.40)

KIT CABINA ABIERTA - SEMCERRADA S Y
OFEN - SEMISLOSED CARBIN MIT @/@ 4
KIT PARABRISAS DELANTERO / Q)

KIT CRISTAL TRASERD/
REAR GLASSKIT (9-16)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

0 24.13201RE00 1
001 24.13237.00 1
002 24.13207.00 1
003 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 9
004 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 9
005 24.13229.00 1
006 24.13248.00 1
007 24.13247.00 1
008 24.13282.00 2
009 618.13030.87 4
010 24.13235.00 2
011 618.13040.86 4
012 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 4
013 711.13000.66 6
014 24.13233.00 1
015 24.13231.00 1
016 24.13240.00 1
017 601.06020.86 SCREW DIN912 2

Page 101/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

I FORKLIFTS

13. ACCESSORIES
HALF-CLOSED CABIN

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
018 24.13270.00 2
019 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 2
020 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 4
021 24.13157.00 1
022 24.13159.00 WINDSCREEN WIPER TANK 1
023 618.06020.86 SCREW DIN7991 2
024 24.13228.00 1
025 24.13158.00 WINDSCREEN WIPER ENGINE SUPPORT 1
026 24.13162.00 1
027 24.13006.00 2
028 46.02300.00 CHECK VALVE D5X45 2
029 469.04013.00 1
030 13.13204.01 2
031 24.13284.00 1
032 24.13225.00 1
033 24.13226.00 1
034 24.13230REO1 1
035 24.13224.00 1
036 24.11118.00 REAR WINDSCREEN WIPER COVER 1
037 24.11120.00 COMMUTATOR OFF-ON-ON 1
038 24.11009.00 1
039 24.11005.00 1
040 24.13230.01 1
041 24.13223.00 1
042 24.13231.00 1
043 24.13232.00 3
044 24.13249.01 3

Page 102 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
CLOSED CABIN (1)

c' KIT CASINA SEMUCERRADA - CERRADA S 41 KIT CRESTALY
WY/ st c10880- 010380 CABINKIT

N KT PUERTAT
G{D mm;«:::

GLASSKIT (25:28)

A KT COLUMNA
@EA COLUMN KIT (73-48)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

0 24.13202RE00 1
001 24.13250.00 1
002 24.13231.00 1
003 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 13
004 104.13000.00 WASHER DIN7980 @13 5
005 603.13030.86 1
006 24.13279.00 1
007 603.13020.86 4
008 24.13283.00 1
009 603.13035.86 4
010 24.13262.00 1
011 24.13267.00 1
012 24.13280.00 1
013 24.13278.00 5
014 711.13000.66 6
015 24.13276.00 5
016 112.13000.66 2
017 24.13264.00 1

Page 103/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

CLOSED CABIN (1)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
018 24.13281.00 1
019 618.13040.86 2
020 603.06025.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x25 1
021 112.06000.66 WASHER DIN9021 D6 1
022 630.06010.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6X10 2
023 24.13266.00 1
024 24.13260.00 1
025 24.13249.01 6
026 24.13232.00 6
027 24.13252.00 1
028 24.13231.00 1
029 24.13272.00 1
030 24.13273.00 1
031 24.13271.00 1
032 24.13277.00 1
033 24.13245.00 1
034 630.13025.96 4
035 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 4
036 615.04015.66 SCREW DIN84 M4x15 2
037 36.11111.00 1
038 24.11145.00 COURTESY LIGHT 1
039 01.12001.00 EMERGENCY EXIT STICKER 1

040A 24.13241.00 1
040B 24.13242.00 1
041A 24.13243.00 1
041B 24.13244.00 1
042A 24.13274.00 1
042B 24.13275.00 1
043 IM.30025.99 KEY 1

Page 104 /124



I FORKLIFTS
C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
CLOSED CABIN (2)

@ KIT CABINA SEMICERRADA - CERRADA / @
SEMI CLOSED - CLOSED CABIN KIT
Y-

@ KIT CALEFACCION | HEATING KIT (-11)

@If
FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.13152.00 SET CONTROL REGULATOR 1
002 24.13107.00 BUSH 2
003 24.13111.00 FITTING 2
004 24.13110.00 GRILLE 2
005 24.13113.00 CONTROLLER VALVE 4
006 24.13109.00 FITTING 2
007 489.00045.00 MAT. ALU/PAPER/ALU D45 TUBE 1
008 24.13151.00 HEATING 1
009 24.13105.00 AIR FILTER 1
010 24.13106.00 AIR FILTER 1
011 24.13119.00 GROMMET 2
012 635.04822.67 SCREW 4
013 601.04020.87 SCREW DIN912 M4x20 12
014 104.04000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D4 12
015 101.04000.66 WASHER DIN125 D4 12
016 24.13154.00 1
017 711.13000.66 6
018 24.13123.00 1

Page 105/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

CLOSED CABIN (2)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 6
020 603.13020.86 2
021 24.13155.00 1
022 02.32130.00 1
023 630.05015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M5x15 2
024 24.13143.00 1
025 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 2
026 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
027 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 2
028 603.05010.86 SCREW DIN933 M5x10 2
029 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 2
030 830.01813.00 1
031 603.13015.86 1
032 112.13000.66 1
033 24.13140.00 1
034 472.00411.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
035 630.06015.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x15 3
036 618.06015.86 SCREW DIN7991 4
037 24.13124.00 1
038 931.13300.00 2
039 24.13121.00 1
040 30.13040.01 2
041 24.13150.01 HEATER KIT 1

Page 106/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

CLOSED CABIN (3)

0) KIT CABINA SEMICERRADA - CERRADA
W~/ BEMICLOSED - CLOSED CABIN KIT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.13113.00 CONTROLLER VALVE 1
002 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 3
003 104.05000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D5 3
004 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 5
005 464.03024.00 TUBE 1
006 32.13265.00 2
007 32.13243.00 3
008 912.20032.00 CLAMP 13
009 24.11132.00 1
010 603.05020.86 SCREW DIN933 M5x20 1
011 24.02517.00 1
012 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 1
013 32.11027.00 BIG SIZE FUSE 40A 1
014 711.13000.66 1
015 25.11002.00 HEATING WIRING HARNESS 1
016 13.00301.02 DIFFERENTIAL C / CORONA 1
017 IM.20026.03 MICRO RELAY WITH DIODE 2
018 43.01530.02 RELAY 40 AMP. 5 CONTAC. 6.3MM 1

Page 107 /124



ElAausa

I FORKLIFTS
C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
CLOSED CABIN (3)

FIGURE REFERENCE

DENOMINATION

AMOUNT

019 24.11007.00

Page 108 /124

1



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

CLOSED CABIN (3)

CHASSIS: 90164

0) KIT CABINA SEMICERRADA - CERRADA
W~/ BEMICLOSED - CLOSED CABIN KIT

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.13113.00 CONTROLLER VALVE 1
002 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 3
003 104.05000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D5 3
004 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 5
005 464.03024.00 TUBE 1
006 32.13265.00 2
007 32.13243.00 3
008 912.20032.00 CLAMP 13
009 24.11132.00 1
010 603.05020.86 SCREW DIN933 M5x20 1
011 24.02517.00 1
012 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 1
013 32.11027.00 BIG SIZE FUSE 40A 1
014 711.13000.66 1
015 25.11002.00 HEATING WIRING HARNESS 1
016 13.00301.02 DIFFERENTIAL C / CORONA 1
017 IM.20026.03 MICRO RELAY WITH DIODE 2
018 43.01530.04 RELAY 40A WITH DIODE 1

Page 109/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

CLOSED CABIN (3)
CHASSIS: 90164

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

019 24.11007.00 1

Page 110/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

AIR CONDITIONING (1)

C{j:} KIT AIRE ACONDICIONADSD | AIR CONDITIONING KIT

(1 :
\J | ) KIT CABINA/CABIN KIT (REF. 2 - 14

a1,
2) g'ﬁ)
/
L)

(a)
4

(1

D @9

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.13100.00 AIR CONDITIONING KIT 1
002 24.13107.00 BUSH 3
003 24.13111.00 FITTING 2
004 24.13110.00 GRILLE 2
005 489.00045.00 MAT. ALU/PAPER/ALU D45 TUBE 1
006 24.13113.00 CONTROLLER VALVE 4
007 24.13109.00 FITTING 2
008 24.13114.00 VALVE 1
009 24.13023.00 HOSE 1
010 24.13024.00 HOSE 1
011 24.13105.00 AIR FILTER 1
012 24.13106.00 AIR FILTER 1
013 24.13101.00 KARTEL 1
014 24.13118.00 ELECTRONIC THERMOSTAT 1
015 727.06004.86 CAGED NUT M6x4 2
016 635.04822.67 SCREW 4
017 24.13141.00 EVAPORATOR BOX 1
018 472.00410.00 RUBBER PROFILE 22X22 1

Page 111/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

AIR CONDITIONING (1)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 472.00411.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
020 488.00050.00 ASPHALT CLOTH 1
021 101.03000.67 WASHER DIN125 D3 2
022 615.03013.66 2
023 830.02513.00 1

Page 112/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
AIR CONDITIONING (2)

: KIT ANRE ACCHDICIONARD
) AR DONDITIOMING KIT U 8

':3 KIT MOTR S ERNCGIMNE KIT (REF. 2 - 11}

2 s

@555

() (35> (37 (387 (28X 36)

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.13020.00 AIR CONDITIONING PIPES KIT 1
002 24.13113.00 CONTROLLER VALVE 1
003 24.13102.00 FILTER DRIER 1
004 24.13103.00 AIR CONDITIONING SWITCH 1
005 24.13104.00 CLAMP 1
006 24.13022.00 HOSE 1
007 24.13021.00 HOSE 1
008 24.13026.00 HOSE 1
009 24.13025.00 HOSE 1
010 24.13125.00 CLAMP 1
011 24.13116.00 COMPRESSOR 1
012 24.13115.00 CONDENSER 1
013 104.13000.00 WASHER DIN7980 13 5
014 101.13000.66 WASHER DIN125 5
015 24.13160.00 1
016 48.03491.00 BUSH 4
017 620.10025.97 SCREW 2
018 603.13045.86 4

Page 113/124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

AIR CONDITIONING (2)

E{AausAa

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
019 472.00411.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
020 630.06020.96 SCREW ISO7380 M6x20 4
021 24.13149.00 4
022 13.00107.00 2
023 711.13000.66 6
024 60.01926.00 RUBBER TOP 20X8.5 M6X165 1
025 101.06000.66 WASHER DIN125 D6 7
026 711.06000.66 NUT DIN982 M6 1
027 472.04015.00 RUBBER PROFILE MAT. 1
028 24.13161.00 1
029 24.02517.00 1
030 802.00003.00 1
031 464.03024.00 TUBE 1
032 24.13146.00 COMPRESSOR SUPPORT 1
033 604.13120.86 1
034 711.05000.66 NUT DIN982 M5 1
035 101.05000.66 WASHER DIN125 D5 5
036 603.05025.87 SCREW 1
037 603.06015.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x15 2
038 104.06000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D6 2
039 104.10000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D10 2
040 603.06020.86 SCREW DIN933 M6x20 2
041 101.10000.66 WASHER DIN125 D10 2
042 55.10127.00 PROFILE 60x60x30 2
043 830.04006.00 CLAMP LOOP D40x6 2
044 104.05000.00 WASHER DIN7980 D5 3
045 603.05015.86 SCREW DIN933 3

Page 114 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

LIGHTS

DELANTERAS / FROMT
7 | TRAMC ELECTRICO / WIRING

TRASERAS ' REAR

o 8
@,,,Q @>—

& ©

COMAMNDOS f CONTROLS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.11142.00 RIGHT FRONT MULTIFUNCTION LIGHT 1
002 24.11141.00 LEFT FRONT MULTIFUNCTION LIGHT 1
003 16.01155.00 GROMMET D11XD15XD19X4X8 4
007 24.11005.00 1
008 66.11125.00 MULTIFUNCTION LED LIGHT REAR 2
009 24.11143.00 REVERSING LIGHT 1
010 24.11114.00 1
011 24.11130.00 CAP 1
012 66.11135.00 SWITCH WARNING LED 1
013 24.11101.00 1
014 24.11001.00 1
015 24.11144.00 1
016 66.11104.00 DISPLAY PROGRAMMABLE LCD 4" COL 1
017 32.13172.00 1
018 48.11590.01 NC CONTACTOR FOR EMERGENCY STOP 1
019 48.11590.00 SWITCH EMERGENCY 1 CONTONTACTOR NC 1
020 IM.20026.03 MICRO RELAY WITH DIODE 2
021 66.11130.00 RESISTOR SMART LIGHT LED 4

Page 115/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES

LIGHTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
022 48.11555.01 SWITCH ON-ON-ON 2P 1
023 66.11129.00 TURN SIGNALS RELAY 1

Page 116 /124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
WORK LIGHTS

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.11143.00 REVERSING LIGHT 3
002 24.11012.00 1
004 24.11009.00 1
005 24.11116.00 1
006 48.11563.00 SWITCH ON-ON 2P 1

Page 117/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
SEAT (OPTIONAL)

[

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 24.13004.00 1

Page 118/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
CYCLONIC FILTER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT

001 43.01215.00 1

Page 119/124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
KIT GPS. NO TELEM. / NO HAB. START.

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 70.13030.01 ELECTRIC TRACKUNIT 1
002 465.00018.00 ADHESIVE 1

Page 120/ 124



C 401 H X4 TIER4

13. ACCESSORIES
REVERSE ACOUSTIC DISABLER

FIGURE REFERENCE DENOMINATION AMOUNT
001 24.11115.00 SWITCH COVER 1
002 48.11559.00 SWITCH 1P ON-ON 1

Page 121 /124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

INDEX

02. ENGINE

MOTOR 2
EXHAUST PIPE 3
INLET 4
DELIVERY 5
Radiator (Part 1) 7
Radiator (Part 2) 8
engine supports 9
03. TRANSMISSION

Hydrostatic transmission 10
GEARBOX 11
Transmission support 13
Hydrostatic pump 14
FRONT AXLE 15
FRONT AXLE (2) 16
FRONT AXLE (3) 17
FRONT AXLE (4) 19
FRONT AXLE (5) 21
Rear axle 23
REAR AXLE (2) 24
REAR AXLE (3) 25
REAR AXLE (4) 26
REAR AXLE (5) 27
REAR AXLE (6) 29
REAR AXLE (7) 30
Cardan Joint 31
04. CHASSIS

Chassis 32
05. BRAKE ACTIVATION

FOOT BRAKE 33
06. STEERING

STEERING 35
RUEDAS

Page 122/ 124



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

FRONT WHEELS
REAR WHEELS

08. BODYWORK
SHEETS (1)
SHEETS (2)
CABIN (1)

CABIN (2)

CABIN (3)
COUNTERWEIGHT

DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM 1V)
Mast guides

Carriage subjection

Auxiliary reeving

Carriage

Lateral displacement

TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM 1V)
COMPLETE

PART I

PART II

PART III

PART IV

PART V

09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX

01. FULL MAST

03. MAST COMPONENTS

04. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM

05. SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
05. SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM (2)

10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION
Pompe

Joystick

Distributor

Valves

Hydraulic tank

Line filters

CONTROL DIAGRAM (1)

Page 123 /124

36
37

38
39
41
43
44
46

48
50
51
52
53

54
55
57
59
61
62

63
64
67
69
70

71
72
73
74
75
77
78



FORKLIFTS

C 401 H X4 TIER4

CONTROL DIAGRAM (2)

Transmission diagram

11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION
FLASHING BEACON

BUZZERS

Electric control system

BATTERY

GENERAL WIRING HARNESS (1)

Wire harness, engine
DASHBOARD (1)

12. FINISHES

STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)
STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)

13. ACCESSORIES
HALF-CLOSED CABIN
CLOSED CABIN (1)
CLOSED CABIN (2)
CLOSED CABIN (3)
CLOSED CABIN (3) - 90164
AIR CONDITIONING (1)
AIR CONDITIONING (2)
LIGHTS

WORK LIGHTS

SEAT (OPTIONAL)
CYCLONIC FILTER

KIT GPS. NO TELEM. / NO HAB. START.

REVERSE ACOUSTIC DISABLER

Page 124 / 124

80
83

85
86
87
88
90
91
92
93

94
95
96
97

98
100
102
104
106
108
110
112
114
115
116
117
118



	02. ENGINE - MOTOR
	02. ENGINE - EXHAUST PIPE
	02. ENGINE - INLET
	02. ENGINE - DELIVERY
	02. ENGINE - Radiator (Part 1)
	02. ENGINE - Radiator (Part 2)
	02. ENGINE -  engine supports
	03. TRANSMISSION - Hydrostatic transmission
	03. TRANSMISSION - GEARBOX
	03. TRANSMISSION - Transmission support
	03. TRANSMISSION - Hydrostatic pump
	03. TRANSMISSION - FRONT AXLE 
	03. TRANSMISSION - FRONT AXLE (2)
	03. TRANSMISSION - FRONT AXLE (3)
	03. TRANSMISSION - FRONT AXLE (4)
	03. TRANSMISSION - FRONT AXLE (5)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Rear axle
	03. TRANSMISSION - REAR AXLE (2)
	03. TRANSMISSION - REAR AXLE (3)
	03. TRANSMISSION - REAR AXLE (4)
	03. TRANSMISSION - REAR AXLE (5)
	03. TRANSMISSION - REAR AXLE (6)
	03. TRANSMISSION - REAR AXLE (7)
	03. TRANSMISSION - Cardan Joint
	04. CHASSIS - Chassis
	05. BRAKE ACTIVATION - FOOT BRAKE
	06. STEERING - STEERING
	RUEDAS - FRONT WHEELS
	RUEDAS - REAR WHEELS
	08. BODYWORK - SHEETS (1)
	08. BODYWORK - SHEETS (2)
	08. BODYWORK - CABIN (1)
	08. BODYWORK - CABIN (2)
	08. BODYWORK - CABIN (3)
	08. BODYWORK - COUNTERWEIGHT
	DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM IV) - Mast guides
	DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM IV) - Carriage subjection
	DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM IV) - Auxiliary reeving
	DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM IV) - Carriage
	DUPLEX MAST 3.7M (FEM IV) - Lateral displacement
	TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM IV) - COMPLETE
	TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM IV) - PART I
	TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM IV) - PART II
	TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM IV) - PART III
	TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM IV) - PART IV
	TRIPLEX MAST 4.25M (FEM IV) - PART V
	09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX - 01. FULL MAST
	09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX - 03. MAST COMPONENTS
	09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX - 04. HYDRAULIC SYSTEM 
	09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX - 05. SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM
	09. MAST 5.40M TRIPLEX - 05. SIDE-SHIFT PANEL 1600/1260MM (2)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Pompe
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Joystick
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Distributor
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Valves
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Hydraulic tank
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Line filters
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - CONTROL DIAGRAM (1)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - CONTROL DIAGRAM (2)
	10. HYDRAULIC INSTALLATION - Transmission diagram
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - FLASHING BEACON
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - BUZZERS
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Electric control system
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - BATTERY
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - GENERAL WIRING HARNESS (1)
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - 
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - Wire harness, engine
	11. ELECTRIC INSTALLATION - DASHBOARD (1)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 1)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 2)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 3)
	12. FINISHES - STICKERS & PLATES (PART 4)
	13. ACCESSORIES - HALF-CLOSED CABIN
	13. ACCESSORIES - CLOSED CABIN (1)
	13. ACCESSORIES - CLOSED CABIN (2)
	13. ACCESSORIES - CLOSED CABIN (3)
	13. ACCESSORIES - CLOSED CABIN (3) - 90164
	13. ACCESSORIES - AIR CONDITIONING (1)
	13. ACCESSORIES - AIR CONDITIONING (2)
	13. ACCESSORIES - LIGHTS
	13. ACCESSORIES - WORK LIGHTS
	13. ACCESSORIES - SEAT (OPTIONAL)
	13. ACCESSORIES - CYCLONIC FILTER 
	13. ACCESSORIES - KIT GPS. NO TELEM. / NO HAB. START.
	13. ACCESSORIES - REVERSE ACOUSTIC DISABLER
	Index - C 401 H x4 TIER4

